
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, 
Transportation and 
Recycling

Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Chairman

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 27 November 2018

Contact:  Liz Penny
 
Tel: 01895250185

Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  7pm Old Mill Lane & Packet Boat Lane, Cowley - 
Petition Requesting Review of Road Safety 
and HGV Movements

Uxbridge 
South

1 - 10

5  7pm Petition Requesting Parking Changes and 
Removal of Grass Verge in Cottingham Chase, 
Ruislip

Manor 11 - 18

6  7.30pm Petition Requesting a Parking Management 
Scheme in Lovett Road, Harefield

Harefield 19 - 24

7  8pm Petition Requesting Resident Only Parking in 
Apple Tree Avenue, Yiewsley

Yiewsley 25 - 30



This page is intentionally left blank



OLD MILL LANE & PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY – PETITION 
REQUESTING REVIEW OF ROAD SAFETY AND HGV MOVEMENTS 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows 

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 

Officer Contact(s) Sophie Wilmot 
Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendices A & B 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting a review of road safety and HGV 
movements along Old Mill Lane and Packet Boat Lane, Cowley.  

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

Financial Cost The recommendation in this report is for further considerations to 
be undertaken by Council Officers. There will be no cost for 
undertaking this study other than officer time. 

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’, Education and Environmental Services. 

Ward(s) affected Uxbridge South 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 

1. Listens to their concerns about safety along Old Mill Lane and Packet Boat Lane
and listens to their request for a review of road safety and HGV movements along these 
roads.  

2. Notes the outcome of traffic surveys which have already been undertaken, details
of which are set out in the body of this report. 

3. Subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake
further studies aimed at improving safety and potentially restricting HGV movements in 
the area and to then report back to the Cabinet Member.  

Reasons for recommendations 

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition has been received by the Council with 37 signatures from residents of Old Mill 
Lane and Packet Boat Lane with concerns about the number of HGVs travelling along both 
these roads, in particular in the very narrow section of Old Mill Lane running between the River 
Colne and the Fray's River.   
 
2. The petition summarises the following safety issues: 
'There are many issues regarding traffic using Old Mill Lane and Packet Boat Lane. This is 
historically a recreational area, as well as designated conservation area. Increasingly it is also 
becoming residential and the use of the area for recreation is growing too.' 
 
There are many safety issues. These include: 
 

1) Exceptionally large vehicles, often at excess speed, often during unsocial hours; 
2) Speed generally; 
3) The mix of users: 

• Road vehicles 
• Bike riders 
• Horses and riders 
• Families (small children, prams etc) 

4) Alcohol  
 
3. The petition continues to suggest why there is unwelcome traffic in the area: 

1) Questionable activities just off Packet Boat Lane (dumping of waste??); 
2) The road is used as a cut through / rat run.  

 
4. The submitted petition states: 
'Given the existing road, the mix of vehicular traffic, residential traffic, pedestrian (including families 
with prams and push chairs), horse riders, cyclists, joggers mean that this is an accident waiting to 
happen.  
 
In fact it already has: 

• Horse and rider pushed into the river (witnessed) 
• Daily incidents where pedestrians have had to move off the road to make way 

for oversized lorries (often moving at speed). There is no pavement, nor any 
room for a pavement
[...]


None at this stage.  

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Corporate Finance 
Corporate Finance has reviewed the report and concurs with the financial implications set out 
above that there are no financial implications arising from the proposed recommendations.  

Legal 
There are no special legal implications for the proposal to discuss with petitioners their request 
for a review of HGVs along Old Mill Lane and Packet Boat Lane, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a 
formative stage. Fairness and natural justice require that there must be no predetermination of a 
decision in advance of any wider non-statutory or statutory consultation. 

In considering the residents' responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendations. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 

Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time.  

If further advice is required, please feel free to contact legal services. 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 6



Corporate Property and Construction 

There are no Corporate Property and Construction implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received. 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 7



Extent of considerations for 

the petition report.  

Location of traffic 

surveys 

Page 8



Proposed area for further study 

considerations 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PETITION REQUESTING PARKING CHANGES AND REMOVAL OF GRASS 
VERGE IN COTTINGHAM CHASE, RUISLIP 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Caroline Haywood 

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendices A, B & C 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the introduction of double yellow lines and the 
removal of grass verges in Cottingham Chase, Ruislip 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Manor 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for alterations to the highway layout and the 
introduction of waiting restrictions in Cottingham Chase; 
 
2. Notes that a consultation on options for waiting restrictions has already been 
undertaken, the outcome of which is discussed in the body of the report; 

 
3. Notes that, as has already been explained to the lead petitioner, the Council will 
not consider the removal of all or part of the established grass verges which run 
throughout the road, as explained again in the body of the report; 

 
4. Notes that the views of the emergency services have been sought, as described 
in the body of the report; 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
5. Notes that the only circumstances under which reduced rates may be offered 
for vehicle crossovers leading to private frontages or driveways are when the Council is 
at the same time undertaking the pl
[...]
inet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 13



 
 
be a significant increase in the speed of through-traffic, thereby creating a road safety issue which 
did not exist beforehand. 

 
15. The Cabinet Member will be aware that officers meet with the emergency services and 
related stakeholders on a regular basis, and the situation in Cottingham Chase was specifically 
drawn to their attention.  

 
16. The London Fire Brigade undertook a route test with Council officers in attendance, and the 
proposed waiting restrictions were supported by them as a suitable measure to aid their access in 
an emergency. 

 
17. With reference to 'item (5)' ('Reduce rates for driveways'), the Cabinet Member may take 
the view that the setting of 'special rates' for individual roads or households would be impractical 
because this would run the risk of accusations of favouritism, fraud or unfairness if not evenly 
applied, and their consideration would set an unwelcome precedent. It is also a fact that the rates 
that Hillingdon Council charges for such works are already amongst the lowest in West London, 
and it is not possible for the Council to consider offering such services at a loss.  

 
18. As the Cabinet Member will be aware, the only situation where the Council does offer a 
reduction in the rates for vehicle crossovers is under the specific circumstances where the 
footways in a road are in the process of being resurfaced and, in such a situation, the works 
involved can be incorporated as part of the contractor's programme. 

 
19. In summary, the Cabinet Member may wish to share with petitioners the outcome of the 
recent consultation for waiting restrictions in Cottingham Chase whilst reiterating the point already 
made in writing to the lead petitioner that the Council will not consider removal of any of the grass 
verges in the road. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations to this report; 
however
[...]
 the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002, which govern 
road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. 
  
If specific advice is required, Legal Services should be instructed. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 
 
PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN LOVETT 
ROAD, HAREFIELD 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin  

Residents Services Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendices A & B 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the introduction of a Parking Management 
Scheme and double yellow lines on the corners of Lovett Road, 
Harefield.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Harefield 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Listens to their request for the introduction of a Parking Management Scheme and 
some double yellow lines in Lovett Road, Harefield. 

 
2) Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 

Council’s extensive parking programme for further informal consultation. 
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the parking s
[...]
  Appendix A - location plan 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting the introduction of a Parking Management 
Scheme.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services. 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yiewsley 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Listens to their request for the introduction of "residents only parking" in Apple 
Tree Avenue, Yiewsley. 
 
1. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council's extensive parking programme for further informal consultation on options to 
manage parking in a possible area agreed with local Ward Councillors.  

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate add 
their request to the parking schemes programme. 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These will be discussed with petitioners. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 28 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading "we would appreciate if our request to make Apple Tree Avenue a "RESIDENT 
PARKING ONLY" place is granted. 

 
2. In an accompanying statement submitted the lead petitioner has helpfully provided the 
following additional information: 
 
Request to make Apple Tree Avenue "RESIDENT ONLY PARKING" 
 
Apple Tree Avenue in on U3 bus route to Heathrow airport as well a
[...]
of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer's 
recommendations. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
  
If the decision maker recommends officers undertake a statutory consultation, the procedures 
that should be followed in this case are set out in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedures) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (SI 
1996/2489). 
  
If specific advice is required, Legal Services should be instructed. 
 
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 27



 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Relevant Service Groups 
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil.  
 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 5 December 2018 
Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Old Mill Lane & Packet Boat Lane, Cowley - Petition Requesting Review of Road Safety and HGV Movements
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management

	13. The results show that the speed of vehicles on Packet Boat Lane between A408 and the Grand Union Canal have a low speed well under the 30mph limit. This area of Packet Boat Lane is also much more congested.  On the other sections of Packet Boat La...
	What will be the effect of the recommendation?


	5 Petition Requesting Parking Changes and Removal of Grass Verge in Cottingham Chase, Ruislip
	Cottingham Chase Petition Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Cottingham Chase - Appendix A
	Cottingham Chase - Appendix B
	Cottingham Chase - Appendix C

	6 Petition Requesting a Parking Management Scheme in Lovett Road, Harefield
	Lovett Road, Harefield  Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reason for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Lovett Road - Appendix A
	Lovett Road - Appendix B

	7 Petition Requesting Resident Only Parking in Apple Tree Avenue, Yiewsley
	Apple Tree Avenue  Report
	Councillor Keith Burrows
	Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling
	1. HEADLINE INFORMATION
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management
	What will be the effect of the recommendations?



	Apple Tree Avenue - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 5 December 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Judith Cooper, Uxbridge South;
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Yiewsley;
Councillor Alan Deville, Yiewsley;

Officers Present: 
David Knowles - Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects
Liz Penny - Democratic Services Officer

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of interest. 

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would take place in public.

3.  OLD MILL LANE & PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY - PETITION REQUESTING 
REVIEW OF ROAD SAFETY AND HGV MOVEMENTS  (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a review of road 
safety in Old Mill Lane and Packet Boat Lane, Cowley. The Cabinet Member informed 
residents present that he was a Ward Councillor for Uxbridge South Ward. 

The petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and raised the following points:-

 An accident had occurred outside his property during which a car had 
ploughed through 6 steel bollards and hit a tree. Fortunately no injuries were 
sustained but it could have been a lot more serious;

 Department of Transport advice to motorists was to slow down and allow 2 to 3 
metres distance when passing pedestrians or horses. It was impossible to 
drive safely given the width of the roads in question;

 In another incident, a woman riding a horse had been forced off the road by a 
car;

 A dog had reportedly been run over and killed by a motorist;
 People were forced to step into the river at times to avoid the traffic;
 Large lorries regularly used the roads which exacerbated the problem;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 One incident had been recorded since 2017; however, the Cabinet Member 
was advised that at least four accidents had occurred in reality;

 There was no lighting along the roads which made them more dangerous;
 Local residents were of the opinion that traffic needed to be restricted and 

speed controls put in place. 

Councillor Cooper, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge South, addressed the Cabinet 
Member and confirmed that it was both difficult and dangerous for pedestrians and 
motorists to use the roads in question.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and Ward Councillor 
and responded to the points raised. Councillor Burrows confirmed that the data 
regarding numbers of accidents recorded was taken from a police database. 
Accidents were only recorded by the police if an injury had been sustained.  

Councillor Burrows requested further clarification regarding the lorries currently using 
the roads. It was confirmed that some large lorries were using the road to access the 
industrial area while others were simply passing through. The Cabinet Member noted 
that further studies would need to be undertaken to ascertain where the lorries were 
coming from / going. Since traffic monitoring equipment needed to be attached to 
something, it was agreed that the independent monitoring company employed by the 
Council would need to assess the feasibility of using 24/7 monitoring strips in the 
area. Possible safety measures could potentially include the use of solar Vehicle 
Activated Signs (VAS). If it was found that the road was being used as a cut through, 
camera enforcement could be put in place which would not transform the appearance 
of the country roads.

In considering the matter, Councillor Burrows moved the following recommendations:-

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listened to their concerns about safety along Old Mill Lane and Packet 
Boat Lane and listened to their request for a review of road safety and 
HGV movements along these roads;

2. Noted the outcome of traffic surveys which had already been undertaken, 
details of which were set out in the body of the report;

3. Asked officers to undertake further studies aimed at improving safety 
and potentially restricting HGV movements in the area and to then report 
back to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling; 
and

4. Asked officers to undertake a 24/7 speed and traffic survey.

Reason for decisions

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

None at this stage.

4.  PETITION REQUESTING PARKING CHANGES AND REMOVAL OF GRASS 
VERGE IN COTTINGHAM CHASE, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting parking 
changes and the removal of part of the grass verge in Cottingham Chase, Ruislip. 

The petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and raised the following points:-

 It was reported that the road was very narrow - 19'11" in width. When cars 
were parked on both sides, the gap was reduced to approximately 7' and it 
was impossible for an ambulance (measuring approximately 8'7" in width) to 
pass along the road.  On one occasion, when a child had been taken ill, an 
ambulance had taken ten minutes to exit Cottingham Chase due to the 
narrowness of the road;

 The Cabinet Member was advised that yellow lines were currently in place 
along part of the road;

 Residents requested that grass verges on either side of the road (measuring 
4'10" at present) be reduced in size by 2' on each side to enable residents to 
park. Such a reduction in the size of the verges would provide a gap of 11' 
between parked cars and would enable emergency vehicles to pass through 
easily;

 It was reported that, due to the reduced width of the road, a standard refuse 
vehicle could not gain access; hence a smaller truck was provided to collect 
the rubbish;

 It was claimed that other similar narrow roads did not have grass verges in 
place;

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. It was noted that, as detailed on page 14 of the officer's report, The 
London Fire Brigade had undertaken a route test and felt the proposed waiting 
restrictions were a suitable measure to aid their access in an emergency. However, it 
was acknowledged that the route test had taken place during the day when there 
were generally less cars parked along the road. Councillor Burrows stated that he 
was unaware of any specific concerns raised by the emergency services to date 
regarding Cottingham Chase.   

Residents were advised that the removal of grass verges was not in line with Council 
policy. An alternative solution suggested was to extend the current yellow lines along 
the entire length of Cottingham Chase; however, it was acknowledged that this option 
might be unpopular with residents. 

In considering the matter, Councillor Burrows moved the following recommendations:-

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listened to their request for alterations to the highway layout and the 
introduction of waiting restrictions in Cottingham Chase; and



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

2. Instructed officers to liaise with all emergency services with regard to 
access into Cottingham Chase at various times of the day / evening.

Reason for decisions

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

5.  PETITION REQUESTING A PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME IN LOVETT 
ROAD, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a parking 
management scheme in Lovett Road, Harefield. 

The petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and raised the following points:-

 Lovett Road had originally been a small close with 15 houses and no parking 
problems. A Care Home had since been built which had increased the number 
of cars in the road but had not caused a major issue;

 Revised parking regulations in neighbouring roads had had a negative impact 
on parking in Lovett Road. Another problem was caused by commercial 
vehicles which often parked on corners at weekends creating dangerous blind 
spots;

 It was reported that drivers travelling to and from the Care Home sometimes 
travelled at speed which endangered pedestrians;

 Refuse vehicles experienced difficulties when attempting to access the road 
due to the number of parked cars;

 Cars were sometimes parked along the road for long periods of time.

Ward Councillors Higgins and Palmer had submitted comments prior to the meeting 
in support of action to address the difficulties being experienced by residents. Ward 
Councillors were in favour of 'conservationist' yellow lines which were narrower than 
the standard yellow lines but equally effective.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. It was noted that possible options to resolve the problem could be 
restricted hours or permit parking. Another option would be to install 'Controlled 
Parking Beyond this Point' signs at the entrance to Lovett Road; in this case bays 
would not be needed and residents could self govern the area. Wardens would patrol 
at regular intervals and parking contraventions could be reported to the Council by 
residents if necessary. 

In considering the matter, Councillor Burrows moved the following recommendations:-

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

1. Listened to their request for the introduction of a Parking Management 
Scheme and some double yellow lines in Lovett Road, Harefield; 

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation; and

3. Instructed officers to speak to the refuse department to establish issues 
currently being experienced there and report back to the Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Transportation and Recycling.

Reason for decisions

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

6.  PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENT ONLY PARKING IN APPLE TREE AVENUE, 
YIEWSLEY  (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting "Resident Only 
Parking" in Apple Tree Avenue, Yiewsley. 

The petitioner addressed the Cabinet Member and raised the following points:-

 It was reported that Apple Tree Avenue was an extremely busy and dangerous 
road;

 Holiday makers travelling to Heathrow Airport often parked along the road and 
left their cars there for two or three weeks at a time. If their car alarms were 
activated at night, residents were woken up and lost sleep;

 People working at the Hospital also often parked along the road during the 
day;

 On three occasions, the petitioner had been obliged to park illegally and had 
been in receipt of parking tickets due to the lack of available parking;

 Parking issues had been known to result in unpleasant confrontations along 
Apple Tree Avenue.

Councillors Ahmad-Wallana and Deville, Ward Councillors for Yiewsley, addressed 
the Cabinet Member. Councillor Ahmad-Wallana reiterated the concerns of the 
petitioner stating that there were three schools in the area therefore safety had to be 
a priority. Councillor Ahmad-Wallana had witnessed double parking in Apple Tree 
Avenue and was aware that hospital staff and holiday makers often parked there. 
Councillor Deville also expressed his concerns regarding safety and congestion in 
Apple Tree Avenue and confirmed that he had witnessed people parking there before 
taking a taxi to the airport.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised. It was recognised that there were already parking restrictions in place 
along part of the road and the request was for a similar programme along the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

remaining part of the road. It was confirmed that, subject to Ward Members' 
agreement on the scope of the scheme, Birch Avenue would be included within the 
proposals. It was acknowledged that there may be some resistance to the scheme 
and it was important that people were encouraged to respond to the consultation. The 
whole process would take a few months.

In considering the matter, Councillor Burrows moved the following recommendations:-

RESOLVED: 

Meeting with the Petitioners, the Cabinet Member:

1. Listened to their request for the introduction of "residents only parking" 
in Apple Tree Avenue, Yiewsley; and 

2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council's extensive parking 
programme for further informal consultation on options to manage 
parking in an area agreed with local Ward Councillors.

Reason for decisions

The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


